

## Schedule

### Amendments of primary legislation

#### Competition Act 1998

- 41.**—(1) The Competition Act 1998**(1)** is amended as follows.
- (2) In the following provisions for “retained” substitute “assimilated”—
- (a) in the heading of section 10 and in section 10(4)(b)(i) and (12)**(2)**;
  - (b) in the heading of section 10A**(3)**;
  - (c) section 46(3)(e)**(4)**;
  - (d) section 59(1)**(5)**, in the definitions of “retained block exemption regulation” and “retained exemption”;
  - (e) in the heading of paragraph 9 of Schedule 9**(6)**.
- (3) In the following provisions for “a retained” substitute “an assimilated”—
- (a) section 10(A1), (3), (4) (in the words before paragraph (b)) and (5)(a)**(7)**;
  - (b) section 10A(1), (3) and (5)**(8)**;
  - (c) section 25(8)(a) and (10)**(9)**;
  - (d) paragraph 9(a)(i) of Schedule 9**(10)**.

---

**(1)** 1998 c. 41.

**(2)** Section 10 was amended by paragraph 38 of Schedule 25 to the Enterprise Act 2002 (c. 40), paragraph 4 of Schedule 5 to the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (c. 24) and regulation 3 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(3)** Section 10A was inserted by regulation 4 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(4)** Section 46(3) was substituted by paragraph 29 of Schedule 1 to S.I. 2004/1261 and was amended by regulation 14 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(5)** The definitions of “retained block exemption regulation” and “retained exemption” in section 59(1) were inserted by regulation 21 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(6)** The heading of paragraph 9 was amended by regulation 31 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(7)** Section 10 was amended by paragraph 38 of Schedule 25 to the Enterprise Act 2002 (c. 40), paragraph 4 of Schedule 5 to the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (c. 24) and regulation 3 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(8)** Section 10A was inserted by regulation 4 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(9)** Section 25(8) and (10) were amended by regulation 6 of S.I. 2019/93.

**(10)** Paragraph 9(a)(i) was amended by regulation 31 of S.I. 2019/93.